historical experience, seasonal patterns, and consideration of both modeled CATs (e.g., windstorm and earthquake) as well as non-modeled CATs
(e.g., wildfires, floods and freeze). The following table presents CATs above (below) expected level and the impact on the combined ratio:

  Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended
 June 30   June 30
(in millions of U.S. dollars, except for percentage points) 2019   2018   2019   2018

Actual level of CATs - pre-tax $ 275   $ 211   $ 525   $ 591
Less: Expected level of CATs - pre-tax 241   225   447   430

CATs above (below) expected level - pre-tax $ 34   $ (14)   $ 78   $ 161

Adverse (favorable) impact of CATs above (below) an expected level on
combined ratio 0.5%   (0.2)%   0.6%   1.2%

66

#CB-63019X10Q_HTM_SB278C75A01CB5095AAD37171EB703F5D

Table of Contents

The following tables present the calculation of combined ratio, as reported for each segment to P&C combined ratio, adjusted for catastrophe losses
(CATs) and PPD:

North
America

Commercial
P&C

Insurance

North
America

Personal
P&C

Insurance

North
America

Agricultural
Insurance

Overseas
General

Insurance
Global

Reinsurance   Corporate   Total P&C

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2019
(in millions of U.S. dollars except for ratios)

Numerator
Losses and loss expenses

Losses and loss expenses   $ 2,214   $ 747   $ 316   $ 1,125   $ 90   $ 34   $ 4,526
Realized (gains) losses on crop
derivatives   —   —   (7)   —   —   —   (7)

Adjusted losses and loss expenses A $ 2,214   $ 747   $ 309   $ 1,125   $ 90   $ 34   $ 4,519
Catastrophe losses   (137)   (117)   (2)   (9)   (10)   —   (275)
PPD and related adjustments

PPD, net of related adjustments -
favorable (unfavorable)   185   16   —   20   —   (33)   188
Net premiums earned adjustments on
PPD - unfavorable (favorable)   (3)   —   —   —   —   —   (3)
Expense adjustments - unfavorable
(favorable)   (2)   —   —   —   —   —   (2)
PPD - gross of related adjustments -
favorable (unfavorable)   180   16   —   20   —   (33)   183

CAY loss and loss expense ex CATs B $ 2,257   $ 646   $ 307   $ 1,136   $ 80   $ 1   $ 4,427
Policy acquisition costs and
administrative expenses

Policy acquisition costs and
administrative expenses C $ 718   $ 308   $ 31   $ 894   $ 49   $ 74   $ 2,074
Expense adjustments - favorable
(unfavorable)   2   —   —   —   —   —   2

Policy acquisition costs and administrative
expenses, adjusted D $ 720   $ 308   $ 31   $ 894   $ 49   $ 74   $ 2,076
Denominator
Net premiums earned E $ 3,390   $ 1,168   $ 378   $ 2,225   $ 159   $ 7,320

Net premiums earned adjustments on
PPD - unfavorable (favorable)   (3)   —   —   —   —   (3)

Net premiums earned excluding
adjustments F $ 3,387   $ 1,168   $ 378   $ 2,225   $ 159   $ 7,317
P&C Combined ratio
Loss and loss expense ratio A/E 65.3%   64.0%   81.9%   50.6%   55.9%   61.7 %
Policy acquisition cost and administrative
expense ratio C/E 21.2%   26.3%   8.2%   40.2%   31.8%   28.4 %
P&C Combined ratio   86.5%   90.3%   90.1%   90.8%   87.7%   90.1 %
CAY P&C Combined ratio ex CATs
Loss and loss expense ratio, adjusted B/F 66.7%   55.3%   81.4%   51.1%   49.7%   60.5 %
Policy acquisition cost and administrative
expense ratio, adjusted D/F 21.2%   26.4%   8.2%   40.1%   32.0%   28.4 %
CAY P&C Combined ratio ex CATs   87.9%   81.7%   89.6%   91.2%   81.7%   88.9 %

[…]

rated by the independent investment rating services Standard and Poor’s (S&P)/Moody’s Investors Service (Moody’s). The portfolio is externally
managed by independent, professional investment managers and is broadly diversified across geographies, sectors, and issuers. Other investments
principally comprise direct investments, investment funds, and limited partnerships. We hold no collateralized debt obligations in our investment
portfolio, and we provide no credit default protection. We have long-standing global credit limits for our entire portfolio across the organization.
Exposures are aggregated, monitored, and actively managed by our Global Credit Committee, comprising senior executives, including our Chief
Financial Officer, our Chief Risk Officer, our Chief Investment Officer, and our Treasurer. We also have well-established, strict contractual
investment rules requiring managers to maintain highly diversified exposures to individual issuers and closely monitor investment manager
compliance with portfolio guidelines.

The average duration of our fixed income securities, including the effect of options and swaps, was 3.8 years and 3.7 years at June 30, 2019 and
December 31, 2018 , respectively. We estimate that a 100 basis point (bps) increase in interest rates would reduce the valuation of our fixed income
portfolio by approximately $3.8 billion at June 30, 2019 .

The following table shows the fair value and cost/amortized cost of our invested assets:

 June 30, 2019   December 31, 2018

(in millions of U.S. dollars)
Fair

Value

Cost/
Amortized

Cost
Fair

Value

Cost/
Amortized

Cost

Fixed maturities available for sale $ 82,410   $ 80,119   $ 78,470   $ 79,323
Fixed maturities held to maturity 13,177   12,838   13,259   13,435
Short-term investments 3,808   3,808   3,016   3,016

  99,395   96,765   94,745   95,774
Equity securities 715   715   770   770
Other investments 5,968   5,968   5,277   5,277

Total investments $ 106,078   $ 103,448   $ 100,792   $ 101,821

The fair value of our total investments increased $5.3 billion during the six months ended June 30, 2019 , primarily due to unrealized appreciation
driven by declining interest rates, the investing of operating cash flows and the investing of net proceeds from the debt issuance. This increase was
partially offset by the payment of dividends on our Common Shares and share repurchases.

76

#CB-63019X10Q_HTM_SB278C75A01CB5095AAD37171EB703F5D

Table of Contents

The following tables present the market value of our fixed maturities and short-term investments at June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018 . The first

[…]

FVL will increase, resulting in a realized loss. This realized loss occurs primarily because the guarantees provided in the underlying contracts
continue to become more valuable even when markets remain unchanged. We refer to this increase in Gross FVL as “timing effect”. The
unfavorable impact of timing effect on our Gross FVL in a quarter is not reflected in the sensitivity tables below. For this reason, when using the
tables below to estimate the sensitivity of Gross FVL in the third quarter to various changes, it is necessary to assume an additional $5 million to
$45 million increase in Gross FVL and realized losses. The impact to Net income is partially mitigated because this realized loss is partially
offset by the positive quarterly run rate of Life insurance underwriting income generated by the variable annuity guarantee reinsurance portfolio
if markets remain unchanged during the period. Note that both the timing effect and the quarterly run rate of Life insurance underwriting income
change over time as the book ages.

87

#CB-63019X10Q_HTM_SB278C75A01CB5095AAD37171EB703F5D

Table of Contents

Sensitivities to equity and interest rate movements
(in millions of U.S. dollars) Worldwide Equity Shock

Interest Rate Shock +10%   Flat   -10%   -20%   -30%   -40%
+100 bps (Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL $ 324   $ 198   $ 46   $ (131)   $ (337)   $ (567)
  Increase/(decrease) in hedge value (57)   —   57   114   171   228

  Increase/(decrease) in net income $ 267   $ 198   $ 103   $ (17)   $ (166)   $ (339)
Flat (Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL $ 150   $ —   $ (174)   $ (375)   $ (604)   $ (852)
  Increase/(decrease) in hedge value (57)   —   57   114   171   228

  Increase/(decrease) in net income $ 93   $ —   $ (117)   $ (261)   $ (433)   $ (624)
-100 bps (Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL $ (68)   $ (236)   $ (429)   $ (648)   $ (888)   $ (1,141)
  Increase/(decrease) in hedge value (57)   —   57   114   171   228

  Increase/(decrease) in net income $ (125)   $ (236)   $ (372)   $ (534)   $ (717)   $ (913)

Sensitivities to Other Economic Variables AA-rated Credit Spreads   Interest Rate Volatility   Equity Volatility

(in millions of U.S. dollars) +100 bps   -100 bps   +2%   -2%   +2%   -2%

(Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL $ 68   $ (76)   $ —   $ —   $ (9)   $ 9

Increase/(decrease) in net income $ 68   $ (76)   $ —   $ —   $ (9)   $ 9

Sensitivities to Actuarial Assumptions   Mortality

(in millions of U.S. dollars)   +20%   +10%   -10%   -20%

(Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL   $ 18   $ 9   $ (9)   $ (19)

Increase/(decrease) in net income   $ 18   $ 9   $ (9)   $ (19)

   Lapses

(in millions of U.S. dollars)   +50%   +25%   -25%   -50%

(Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL   $ 91   $ 48   $ (52)   $ (110)

Increase/(decrease) in net income   $ 91   $ 48   $ (52)   $ (110)

   Annuitization

(in millions of U.S. dollars)   +50%   +25%   -25%   -50%

(Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL   $ (493)   $ (261)   $ 295   $ 524

Increase/(decrease) in net income   $ (493)   $ (261)   $ 295   $ 524

ITEM 4. Controls and Procedures
Chubb’s management, with the participation of Chubb’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, evaluated the effectiveness of Chubb’s
disclosure controls and procedures as defined in Rule 13a-15(e) and Rule 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 as of June 30, 2019
. Based upon that evaluation, Chubb’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that Chubb’s disclosure controls and
procedures are effective in allowing information required to be disclosed in reports filed under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 to be recorded,
processed, summarized, and reported within time periods specified in the rules and forms of the SEC, and that such information is accumulated and
communicated to Chubb’s management, including its Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate to allow timely decisions
regarding required disclosure.